
1 of 3 

RENEWAL & AMENDMENT No. 6 

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND  

MARSH RISK AND INSURANCE SERVICES 

 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for the provision of Workers’ Compensation and 

casualty insurance brokerage services by and between MARSH USA INC. dba MARSH RISK AND 

INSURANCE SERVICES, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political 

subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”. 

WHEREAS, Marsh USA Inc. dba MARSH RISK AND INSURANCE SERVICES (“Marsh USA”) is 

entering this Agreement on behalf of itself and as agent for its non-US affiliates with respect to Services 

(defined in the Agreement) each provides pursuant to this Agreement (“Non-US Affiliates,” and, 

collectively with Marsh USA, “CONTRACTOR”).  For a list of Marsh's non-US affiliates, please visit: 

https://www.marsh.com/us/about-marsh/leading-the-way-in-transparency.html. 

WHEREAS,  the County and CONTRACTOR entered into the original AGREEMENT on June 22, 

2012, in the amount of $120,000, expiring on June 30, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT was renewed and amended by the parties on July 31, 2013, via Renewal 

and Amendment No.1, which extended the term to June 30, 2014 and increased CONTRACTOR’S 

compensation by $120,000, to $240,000; and 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT was renewed and amended by the parties on September 16, 2014, via 

Renewal and Amendment No. 2, which extended the term to June 30, 2015 and increased 

CONTRACTOR’S compensation by $120,000, to $360,000; and 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT was amended by the parties on June 17, 2015, via Amendment No. 3, 

which extended the term to June 30, 2016 and increased CONTRACTOR’S compensation by $120,000 

to $480,000; and 

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT was amended by the parties on May 18, 2016, via Amendment No. 4, 

which extended the term to June 30, 2017 and increased CONTRACTOR’S compensation by $120,000 

to $600,000; and 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended and extended the AGREEMENT’S term by one 

year through June 30, 2018, by way of Amendment No.5, and increased the total compensation payable 

under the AGREEMENT by $120,000, from $600,000 to $720,000. 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to renew and amend and extend the 

AGREEMENT’S term by one year through June 30, 2019, by way of Amendment No. 6, and increase 

the total compensation payable under the AGREEMENT by $120,000, from $720,000 to $840,000. 

 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the scope of services as attached in Exhibit 

A.  

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to renew and amend the 

AGREEMENT in the following manner: 

 



2 of 3 

1. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total 

amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum 

of $720,000.” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR 

under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $840,000”. 
 

2. Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended as by removing “The term of this 

Agreement is from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2018” and replacing it with “The term of this 

Agreement is from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2019. 
 

3. Services and compensation to be provided are included in attachment A1 hereto.  

 

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed by the 

County on June 22, 2012. 

 

5. An Amended Exhibit A is attached hereto. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written below. 

 
MONTEREY COUNTY  CONTRACTOR 

   

  By: 

Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Signature of Chair, President, or  

Vice-President 

   

Dated:   

  Printed Name and Title 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   

  Dated: 

   

Deputy Auditor/Controller   

  By: 

Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

   

Approved as to Liability Provisions:   

  Printed Name and Title 

   

Risk Management  Dated: 

   

Dated:   

   

Approved as to Form:   

   

   

Deputy County Counsel   

   

Dated:   

 

 

 



3 of 3 

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 

the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.  

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature 

of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR is 

contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall 

personally sign the Agreement. 

 


